

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STEPHEN LAROQUE,
ANTHONY CUOMO, JOHN NIX,
KLAY NORTHRUP, LEE RAYNOR,
and KINSTON CITIZENS FOR
NONPARTISAN VOTING,

Plaintiffs

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as
Attorney General Of The United States,

Defendant

Civil Action No. 1:10-0561 (JDB)
Judge John D. Bates

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.
United States Attorney
District of Columbia

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
JULIE A. FERNANDES
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

T. CHRISTIAN HERREN, JR.
DIANA K. FLYNN
RICHARD DELLHEIM (lead counsel)
LINDA F. THOME
ERNEST A. MCFARLAND
JARED M. SLADE
JUSTIN WEINSTEIN-TULL
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
NWB- Room 7264
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 305-1734
Facsimile: (202) 307-3961

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Voting Rights Act	1
B. Plaintiffs	8
ARGUMENT	9
I SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT REMAINS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS	11
A. The 2006 Reauthorization Is Subject To Rational Basis Review	11
B. Congress Rationally Concluded That Reauthorization Of Section 5 Was Appropriate	12
C. Congress’s Decision To Continue Covering The Jurisdictions That Section 5 Had Previously Covered Was Rational In Theory And Practice	16
II PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO THE 2006 AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 5 MUST FAIL	17
A. The 2006 Amendments	17
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The Constitutionality Of The 2006 Amendments	21
1. The 2006 Amendments Did Not Cause Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries	22
2. A Ruling Invalidating Section 5(b)-(d) Would Not Redress Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries	25
<i>a. Subsections (b)-(d) Are Severable From Section 5(a)</i>	26
<i>b. Because Subsection (a) Is Severable From Subsections (b)-(d), Plaintiffs Have No Avenue For Relief</i>	29
C. The Challenge To The 2006 Amendments Is Not Ripe For Review	31
D. The 2006 Amendments To Section 5 Do Not Violate The Constitution On Their Face	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
1. The Amendment To Section 5’s Purpose Prong Is Valid Enforcement Legislation And Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....	34
2. The Amendment To Section 5’s Retrogression Prong Is Valid Enforcement Legislation And Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....	38
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	31
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	26-27, 29
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	15
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	21
<i>America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	26, 29
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26, 28
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	26
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	42
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Comm’n of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932).....	26-27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	35
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	39-40
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26-27
<i>County Council of Sumter Cnty. v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983)	31, 38
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	26
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	17-18, 42

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	5
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (1984), rev'd in part on different grounds, <i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	26
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	13
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , No. 10-5433, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13907 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2011)	21-22
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	5, 11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21-22
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	41-42
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	36
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	29
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	23, 30-31
<i>New Haven v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)	2, 9
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)	9, 13
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	15, 29
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 538 U.S. 230 (2006)	28
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	13, 18
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	36
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	35, 38
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	31-32
<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	38
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	37
<i>United States Ecology, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	38, 43
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	33-34
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19, 34, 36
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	33-34, 38, 43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	35
 STATUTES:	
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 1973a(c).....	16
42 U.S.C. 1973b(a)	5
42 U.S.C. 1973b(f).....	27
42 U.S.C. 1973c	3, 8
42 U.S.C. 1973c(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973c(b) & (d).....	28
42 U.S.C. 1973c(b)	42
42 U.S.C. 1973c(c).....	28, 34
42 U.S.C. 1973p.....	26

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437	2
§ 4(a), 79 Stat. 438	4
§ 4(b), 79 Stat. 438	3
79 Stat. 439	18
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 315	4
Tit. I, 84 Stat. 315	4
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400	4
Tit. II, 89 Stat. 401	5
Tit. II, 89 Stat. 401-402	5
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131	4
§ 2(b)(2), 96 Stat. 131	5
§ 2(b)(4), 96 Stat. 131-133	5
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577	
§ 2(b), 120 Stat. 577-578	7
§ 2(b)(6), 120 Stat. 578	19
§ 2(b)(9), 120 Stat. 578	9
§§ 4-5, 120 Stat. 580-581	3
§ 5, 120 Stat. 580-581	8, 20
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 51.23	29
28 C.F.R. 51.45(a)	30
<i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting and Retrogression Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 5412 (Jan. 18, 2001)	36, 40
<i>Revision of Procedures for the Administration of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 486 (Jan. 6, 1987)	40
<i>Revision of Procedures for the Administration of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 21,239 (April 15, 2011) (28 C.F.R. 51.54, 51.57)	37
40 Fed. Reg. 43,746 (Sept. 23, 1975)	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	PAGE
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	3-4
H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	41
